
Details on the above as given below:

tニン…_…__“__

F】督野り:  K』 ハ 、
日._..

PowER To -fHE PeopLr rr _

Appointment of Chartered Accountancy firm to act as the
Statutory/External Auditors' of Sindh Bank Limited for the Financial Year Ended December 31, 20'17

Bid Evaluation Reoort

1 Name of Procuring Aqency Sindh Bank Ltd

2 Tender Reference No. SNDB/COK/ADM!N/TD/748/2017

3 Tender Description

Appointment of Chartered Accountancy firm to act as the
Statutory/External Auditors' of Sindh Bank Limited for the Financial
Year Ended December 31.2017

4 Method of Procurement Single Stage Two Envelopes Bidding Procedure

5 丁ender Pub!ished&SPPRA S.No.
S.No:31 261 Business Recorder,Dal!y Express,Sindh Express

(19ノ01/2017)

6 Tota!Bid Documents Sold 03

7 Total Bids Received 03

8 Technical Bid Opening Date & Time 03/02/2017 at1630 H「s

9 Financial Bid Opening Date & Time 03/02/2017 at1700 Hrs

10 No.of bids qualined 01

Bid(s)Reiected

S No
Name of Firm or

Bidder

Qualified /
Disqualified

in
Technical/
Eligibility
lnsoection

Cost offered by
the Bidder

Ranking in
terms of

cosf

Comparison w′ tr7

Estimated cost

rRs.乙οοQοοO/‐J

Reasons for
acceptance/

rejection
Remarks

0 2 3 4 5 6 7

M′s.Deloitte

Yousur Adil,
Chartered

Accountants

Qualified -
Obtained 85%
in Evaluation

Process

Rs.3,400,000′ … 1"t Lowest

Rs.3,600,000ノ‐

be:ow
the estimated

COSt

Accepted
Evaluated
Qualified

Bidder

Accepted
for Award

of
Contract

BDO Ebrahim &
Co, Chartered
Accountants

Disqualified -
Obtained 60%
in Evaluation

Process

Disqualified
in technical
Evaluation

Horwath Hussain
Chaudhury & Co,

Chartered
Accountants

Disqualified -
Obtained 40%
in Evaluation

Process

Disqualified
in technical
Evaluation

Accordingly going by the Technical/Financial Evaluation as given in the tender documents, M/s. Deloitte Yousuf

Adil, Chartered Accountants, is the only qualified bidder after evaluation, for the Appointment of Chartered

Accountancy firm to act as Sindh Bank's Statutory/External Auditors' for the Financial Year Ended December 31,

20t7.

SVP - Financial Division
(Mr. Dilshad Hussain Khan)

Chief Financial Officer
(Mr. Saeed Jamal)

Head of HR

(Khawaja Tajammul

Chief EPR Section,P&D

(Mr.M.Saleem Jalbani)

Add. Finance Secretary(Res)
(Mr. AfzalZaidi)

`_ィ

タ ノ



SubjEct: Teclinical Evaluation for appointment of Statutory / External Auditors for financial year 2O!7.
Name of lnter&ted Party : Deloitte Yousuf Adil Chartered Accountants.

Total Marks 100

<.( fu^4

/MW
q\r

Global Affiliation with reputable firm
and standing

firm is rates as the world's first largest

ounting network. Source (www.icas.com/ca)

Top 6 to l0

Top ll to20

firm has four offices located at Karachi, Lahore,

15 and above

There are twelve partners in the firm who are

There are 53 qualified Chartered Accountants in the
Total no. of qualifled Chartered

s (excluding partners)

25 and above

15 and above

Total no. of statutory external audits

banks for the last 3 years

10 and above

irm has been appointed StatutoryAuditor of 5

Commercial Bank for last 3 years

Named in the satisfactory QCR rating

from ICAP

name of the firm is appearing in the list of
firms having satisfactory QCR rating (as on

ebruary 02,2017) issued by ICAP.

S,No. Bes€ription
Total
Marks

R€marks
Marls

Obtained
Rationale lor Score

Regpective
page no of
proposal

1 Slobal Affiliation and Standing

Iop 5

Эvcr 20

Number of Offices

4 and above

3 and above

2 and above

2
;pecialization, Understanding,

ixperience and Capability

Number of Partners
10 and above

5 and above

50 and above

5to 10

less than 5



Subject: Technical Evaluation for appointment of Statutory / External Auditors for financial year 2017.
Name of ln'terested Party : BDO Ebrahim and Co. Chartered Accountants.

S,No. Description
Total

Marks
Remarks

Marks
Obtain€d Rationale for Score

Resp€ctive page

no of proposal

1 Global Affiliation and Standing

Global Affiliation with reputable firm and

standing

fop 5
The firm is rated as the world's fifth largest
accounting network. Source (www.icas.com/ca)

Iop 6 to l0

'lirpllto20

5 )vcr 20

Number of Offices

4 and above

3 and above
The firm has three offices located at Karachi,

Lahore and lslamabad.

5 2 and above

2
Specialization, Understanding,
Experience and Capability

Number of Partners

15 and above

1 10 and above

5 and above 5
There are seven partners in the firm who are
q ualifi ed Chartered Accountants.

Total no. ofqualified Chartered
Accountants (excluding partners) 50 and above

There are more than 50 qualified Chartered
Accountants in the firm.

1 25 and above

1 L5 and above

Total no. of statutory external audits
conducted for the scheduied commercial

10 and above

banks for the last 3 years 5 to 10

less than 5

0

Firm has not has been appointed as Statutory
Auditor of scheduled Commercial Bank for last 3

years.

Quality Manasement: 5

Named in the satisfactory QCR rating from
ICAP

The name ofthe lrm is appearing in the list of

practicing lrms having satisfactory QcR rating

(as on February 02,2017)issued by lCAP

Total Marks
一

・。。 60

く′イ・イケ
イ



Subject: Technical Evaluation for appointment of Statutory / External Auditors for financial year 2077.
Name of lnterested Party : Horwath Hussain Chaudhry and Co Chartered Accountants.

S.No. Descriptiofl
T●tal

Marヒ
Remarks

Mark
Obtained

Retpectlve
page no ot
orooosal

1 Globa:Affi!iation and Standing

Global Affiliation with reputable firm and

standing

2C Top -5

15 Top 6to l0 1
The firm is rates as the world's Ninth largest

accounting network. Source (www.icas.com/ca)

lC Top ll to20

O、 icr 20

N umber of Offices

15 4 and above
The firm has four offices located at Karachi, Lahore,

lslamabad and Rawalpindi.

1 3 and above

5 2 and above

2
Specialization, Understanding,
Experience and Capability

5

Number of Partners

15 15 and above

1 10 and above

5 and above 5
There are Eight partners in the firm who are
qualified Chaftered Accountants.

Total no. of qualified Chartered

Accountants (excluding partners)
2( 50 and above

25 and above

15 and above
0

There are only 12 qualified chartered accountants in

the firm (excludins partners) 14&1

Total no. of statutory external audits

conducted for the scheduled commercial
10 and above

banks for the last 3 years 1 5to 10

1 less than 5
0

Firm has not has been appointed as Statutory
Auditor of Scheduled Commercial Bank for last 3

vears.

3 lOualitv \tanasement: 5

Named in the satisfactory QCR rating
from ICAP

5

The name of the firm is appearing in the list of
practicing firms havint satisfactory QCR rating (as on

Fe*uary 02,2077) issued by ICAP.

Total Marks
一

・００
一

４０

ζノイ

Rationala frr Score

|  `



`

Score     Weightage

85        60%
*100        40%

Result
Calculation of Technical Score ５．

４。

　

　

一
９．

of Financial score

Total

*As there is only one bid 100% marks have been allocated for financial.

ィィ

“

み/タ

of Statutory Auditors for the financial year ended 3Lst Dec 2017.
for Combined Total (Technical and Financial)



N MmORY O S― D…
…

B… 田 UID tレ ¨ 、

… … … …

F
POWER TO THE PEOPLE 口

・
ロ

F:“ ,u皓 :●

TENDER No:SNDB/COK/ADM:N/TD/748/2017

Date:13/02/2017

Appointment of Chartered Accountancv firm to act as the Statutorvノ Externa:

Auditors′ of Sindh Bank L:mited for the Financia:Vear Ended December 31,2017

Certificate in Compliance of Ru!e48 ofSPPRA

丁his L to certify that as only one qualried bid was received against the tender′ so

Rule 48 has been comp‖ ed as perfo‖ owing details:

SVP - Financial Division
(Mr. Dilshad Hussain Khan)

Chief Financial Officer
(Mr. Saeed Jamal Tariq)

Head of HR

(Khawaja Tajammul Hussain)

Chlef EPR Section.P&D

(Mr.M.Saleem Jalbani)

Add. Finance Secretary (Res)

(Mr. AfzalZaidi)

S.No Last Awarded Price Estimated Price Current tender Price

01 Rs.5′ 517′ 709/― Rs.7′000′ 000/― Rs.3′ 400′ 000/―



RFP for Appointment of Chartered Accountancy firm to act as the External/Statutory Auditors' of Sindh Bank Limited
for the Year ended December 31, 2017

COMPLIANCE WITH SPPRA RUtE 48

ln response to our Advertisement placed on January 18, 2017 in the Business Recorder (English language), Oaily Exp.ess (Urdu language) and Sindh
Express (Sindhi languuage), bids were submitted by three parties ie Horwath Hussain Chaudhury & Co, Chartered Accountants, BDO Ebrahim & Co,
Chartered Accountantsand DeloitteYousuf Adil, Chartered Accountants.

TechnicalEvaluation ofthe Proposals was carried out and reviewed by the Consultants Selection Comrnittee in their meeting on February 3,2017 in

which M/S Horwath Hussain Chaudhury & Company obtained 40 marks out of 100, BDO Ebrahim & Co, Chartered Accountants secured 60 marks while
Deloitte YousufAdil, Chartered Accountants attained 85 marks- Minimum required marks for eligibility as per RFP beinS 70, the first two firms were
disqualified with Deloitte Yousuf Adil, Chartered Accountants remained the only firm that qualified, was declared qualified for opening of Financial
Proposal.

ln the Consultants Selection Committee meeting held on February 8, 2017, FinancialProporalof the only qualified firm M/5 oeloitte YousufAdil,
Chartered Accountants was opened in the presence ofthe f rmtr representative. The financialproposalamount, inclusive of Sindh Services Tax submitted
bythe firm amounted to Rs-

Being the only 8id considered, it comparability with last awarded contrad or market price was required to be considered in terms ofSPPRA Rule 48,
which is reproduced below:

"Aaceptonce ol Eids+ven when only one bld is submltted, the blddlng prccess moy be considered volid, i, the bld wds odvertlsed in occordonce with
rules, dnd p ces orc comporoble to the prices ot totes ol the lost owoded controct ot morket p ces."

As the amount quoted of Rs.3,400,000/- (RupeesThree M1 ion Four Hundred Thousand only)exclusive of sindh salestaxon services bythe Deloitie
YousufAdil, Chartered Accountants, forthe assignment fortheyearended Oecember 31, 2017, wasfound to be lessthat Fee PaidlPayable fortheyear
ended oecember 31, 2015 by Sindh Eank amounting to Rs.5,517,709/- for similar services to the outgoing firm of Externaustatutory Auditors'.



FrNA\IcrAr DPD2osAt

Fees

In serving Sindh Bank Limited (SNBL) for the audit of the financial statements, our aim is to
provide you with the best professional services available at a competitive fee. We undertake
professional services with the objective that our demonstrated competence and commitment
to timely, responsive service, rendered at a fair fee, will result in an enduring professional
relationship.

Considering the effort and time required to provide quality services, our total fee will be
Rs.3.4 million plus out of pocket expenses and applicable taxes as mentioned below.

Fee estimate is based on the understanding that all relevant and required information for the
purpose of our audit will be available on a timely basis.

Also the fee does not include remuneration of an expert, if required to be engaged by us

under the scope of the audit, which will be mutually agreed.

1.1 Fee

As a matter of expressing extreme willingness to work with SNBL, we have charged reduced

rates on other services. For audit we are bound by the requirements of Auditing Technical
Release-14 issued by Institute of Chartered Accountant of Pakistan and hence have restricted
our fee to that charged by retiring auditors.

1.2 Details of fee

Rupees

(000'S)

l、989

1.025

50

50

86

50

150

Tota1    3,400

* The above fees doesn't include outstation expenses for visit to selected branches as
part ofstatutory audit, out ofpocket expenses and Sales Tax on Services.

Signature

Full Name::

Designation:

Annual Audit Fees (Consolidated and Un-consolidated)

Half yearly review

Certification of minimum capital requirement

Review of compliance with Code of Corporate Governance

CDC Certifications

PLS Profit

Sharia Audit

1/タ
ノ

{errrD

representative of firm)

2 | Financial Audit Proposal - Appointment as Statutory Auditors of House Building FinE Company Limited



I― E ン
ー

3~― NK

AπENDANCE SHEET
BID OPENING‐

FOR SELECT:ON OF 、へ稿円ed m h aCh a-s

嶺 キも■,益

S.No Company Name Name of
Company

Representative

Ｃｔａ
　

ｏ
．

ｏｎ

Ｎ

Ｃ Company
Address

Signature

〇仁 恨熟健ψ鱈噺日||
n"αLゝ 協

0333´

'q夕
IЧ lゞ

伽 戯ゝ 月 ■ 1

資劣彼ぽ
J

＼
＼

＼

＼

SVP - Financial Division
(Mr. Dilshad Hussain Khan)

Chief Financial Officer
(Mr. Saeed Jamal)

Head of HR

(Khawaja Tajammul Hussain)

Chief EPR Section. P&D Dept.
(Mr. M. Saleem Jalbani)

Add. Finance Secretary(Res)
(Mr. AfzaalZaidi)

ζレイア

形は

羹
19襲

611

＼

＼



TYPE OF PROCUREMENT

TENDER NAME

TYPE OF TENDER

OPENING DATE

OPttNING TIME

TOTAL B:DS ACCEPTED FOR EVALUAT:ON

TOTAL B:DS REJECTED

REMARKS

SVP - Financial Division
(Mr. Dilshad Hussain Khan)

Chief FinancialOfficer
(Mr. Saeed Jamal)

Head of HR
(Khawaj a Tajammul Hussain)

Chief EPR Section. P&D Dept.
(Mr. M. Saleem Jalbani)

Add. Finance Secretary(Res)
(Mr. Afzaal Zaidi)

ADMIN/IT′ CONSULTANT′ MEDlA

ン
SINGLE STAGE‐ ONE ENVELOPE′ SINGLE

やPO｀ふ晨 ん rbdれ

IЪ
臓

・

▼

AttENDANCE(REPS.OF BIDDERS) 品 、興糊 _lE≧≧fll」E111:!:l::`:[1:llll:!iヨ
1｀

1

率 Q彙

hr^tn acf

‐lWVO ENVELOPE′ 1ヽへ′O STAGE7TWO STAGE‐ TWO ENVELOPE

/
M:NUTES OF THE OPENING OF THE TENDER(TEGH― LノF:NANC:AL PHASE)

・  | '

embers -Consultant Selection Committee



|三百三二
｀
 三

…́…

AπENDANCE SHEFr
B:D OPENING‐

―

ZuFOR SELECriON OF

An Executive from DiviSiOn‐ 5indhじ al

CFC)‐ Sindh Bank Ltd

Head of HR‐ Sindh Bank Lirnited

chief EPR Section′ P&D Department

こノノ

SoNo Company Name Name of Company
Representative

Ｃｔａ
　

ｏ
，

ｏｎ

Ｎ

Ｃ EmailAddress Signature

θl
3 Aw,it filAl

。う33´

,arゞ itl lゝ
Atalal @. dr,l;fro,
U'rn 雅

`う

に

“

θZ… 1

ω

NluqZawdL
lfuesaro

θ)|′

3S633σ3(
rrnhussom @bob.u.1 貌

bら wi"lh lket
H.tso,ln l(L'rr,

zi0 導)笞ζ" ・4 任
Cι10‐ダ

…
ヒ _

Signature -Procurement Committee Members:

An Executive from Division-Sindh Bank Limited

Additional Finance Secretary (Res), Finance Department

懃 録
D轟:~θ



レ

イ

MiNUTES OF THE OPEN:NG OFTHE TENDER〔 TECHNICALノ FINA―L PHASE〕

TVPE OF PROCuREMENT

TENDER NAME

TYPE OF TENDER

OPENING DATE

OPEN:NG TIME

Aπ[NDANCF{MEMBER PC)

AπENDANCE(REPS OF BlDDERS)

PROCUREMENT COMM11■ EE

TAL BIDS ACCCPTED FOR EVALUAT10N

ー

TOTAL B10S REJECTED

REMARKS

ン
ADMIN/IT/CONSULTANT/MEDIA

超蔀告章蟹耀新鮮秦福鉾タ
イのん

t′ ″`O SAGE WO[NVEtOPE

…

ヽ
・

Ft― 峰 い 坤 品

‰ ′PaD甲 :・ハ

$"^;,^- ezdt^1,6- u uYd t:toS

ろ/¢
ノ

雌 に ι―

≠ oも


